Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016
(Amounts expressed in millions of Colombian pesos, except convenience translation, which is expressed in millions of

U.S. dollars)

F-140

• Beta Unlevered USA (Oil/Gas Distribution): Damodaran. [Betaunlevered 0.61, 2018]

• Risk Free Rate, Source: Geometric Average 1992-2018 of American bonds “T-Bonds”.

• Marker Return, Source: Geometric Average 1992-2018 Damodaran “Stocks” USA.

• Market Premium: Market Return – Risk Free Rate

• Country Risk Premium: Average last 5 years EMBI (Difference between 10-year Colombian sovereign bonds
and 10 year “T-Bonds”). Damodaran

• Emerging Market: Equity Premium Emerging countries (Lambda - Damodaran)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table includes a sensitivity analysis of the assumptions used by Promigas and its subsidiaries in the
calculation of fair value of unconditional transfer rights of gas pipelines to Government entities at the expiration date of
the contracts. The value of the financial asset at December 31, 2018 is Ps. 2,488,414 and Ps. 2,282,611 at 2017, the
sensitivity analysis shows their increase or decrease.

   December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

Variable  +100 bps  -100 bps  +100 bps  -100 bps

WACC Ps. (637,463) Ps. 979,778 Ps. (608,164) Ps. 949,005
Growth rate  550,567 (387,696)  520,052 (362,867)

(4)   Biological Assets

Fair value of Grupo Aval subsidiaries’ “biological assets”, which correspond to agricultural activities related to biological
assets (animals or plants), is estimated based on internal reports prepared by the companies who own such assets. Fair
value of biological assets is determined using valuations performed by experienced internal professionals, using discounted
cash flow models. Since no comparable market exist for the biological assets, given their nature, their fair value is
determined using discounted cash flows models for each biological asset, based on estimated future quantities of crops,